#### **APPENDIX 1**

### **WATER RATES**

# **GENERAL METERED SERVICE (GMS)**

This schedule, effective January 1, 2020, is applicable to all water service in the Territory except municipal and private fire protection.

#### Rates:

I. The following minimum charge based on service size, assessed per quarter:

\$40.00 per quarter
\$50.00 " "
\$60.00 " "
\$80.00 " "
\$110.00 " "
\$180.00 " "
\$210.00 " "
\$250.00 " "
\$275.00 " "

II. All use per quarter: \$4.00 (Four Dollars) per 1,000 Gallons.

III. Returned Check Fee: \$25.00

Bills under this rate shall be rendered quarterly, November 1, February 1, May 1, and August 1, and are due and payable upon presentation.

## **MUNICIPAL FIRE PROTECTION (FP-M)**

- I. This rate is applicable to fire protection supported by municipal taxation, and applicable to privately owned and maintained fire hydrants and sprinkler systems which are situated on private land which is dedicated to residential purposes, actually contains over 250 units constructed solely for residential purposes, and the persons living within those residences have an actual ownership (as opposed to a lease or rental agreement) interest in the land on which those residences are situated.
- II. Rate: For each hydrant: \$330.00 (three hundred thirty) per year. Effective January 1, 1995.

# PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION (PF-P)

I. This rate, effective January 1, 2020, is applicable to service provided to privately owned and maintained fire hydrants and sprinkler systems.

II. Rate:

a) for each hydrant

\$155.00 (One Hundred Fifty Five)

Per quarter

b) for each sprinkler riser

A quarterly charge equal to the minimum

quarterly charge for that service

c) Association hydrant fees

\$95.00 (Ninety Five)

Per quarter

## **LATE CHARGE**

A late charge of \$20.00\* (Twenty Dollars) shall be assessed against any customer who pays his or her bill after the Due Date indicated on the bill.

# RECONNECTION CHARGE

The charge for reconnection of service terminated for any reason under these By-Laws, which charge shall be in addition to accrued amount owing, shall be \$50.00 (fifty dollars).

#### **BACKFLOW INSPECTION CHARGE**

All back flow prevention valves shall be inspected and tested by the Precinct at least twice a year. Inspection times will be at the convenience of the Precinct upon reasonable notice to the customer. The charge of each such inspection shall be \$50.00 per inspection.

### WATER SUPPLY DEVELOPMENT FEE

A Precinct Water Supply Development Fee (hereafter called Grant) of a minimum of \$2,000.00 (Two Thousand dollars) per new residential unit customer is hereby established. Said grant shall be calculated at the rate of 360 gallons per bedroom but in no event will the grant be less than the minimum set out above. For non-residential customers the grant shall be calculated at the rate of \$6.00 (six dollars) per

<sup>\*</sup>Fire service late fees are calculated quarterly at 10% of balance due.